

No. 16-3794

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

**LIBERTARIAN PARTY OF ARKANSAS;
KRISTIN VAUGHN; ROBERT CHRIS HAYES;
DEBRAH STANDIFORD; MICHAEL PAKKO,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,**

v.

**MARK MARTIN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY
OF STATE FOR THE STATE OF ARKANSAS,
Defendant-Appellant.**

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Arkansas, Western Division**

**Honorable James M. Moody, Jr., District Judge
D.C. No. 4:15-cv-00635-JM**

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

**JAMES C. LINGER
1710 South Boston Avenue
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74119-4810
(918) 585-2797 Telephone
(918) 583-8283 Facsimile
*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE CASE AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	14
I. PLAINTIFFS LPAR AND THE LIBERTARIANS HAVE STANDING	14
A. Standard of Review	14
B. Discussion	15
II. THE DISTRICT COURT WAS CORRECT IN DECIDING THE CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUE	19
A. Standard of Review	19
B. Discussion	20
III. THE DISTRICT COURT WAS CORRECT IN GRANTING PLAINTIFFS' COSTS AND ATTORNEYS FEES	41
A. Standard of Review	41
B. Discussion	42
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT DENIED THE DEFENDANT SECRETARY OF STATE'S MOTION TO ALTER OR AMEND JUDGMENT.....	47

A.	Standard of Review	47
B.	Discussion	48
	CONCLUSION	50
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>American Party of Texas v. White</i> , 415 U.S. 767 (1974)	10
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 406 U.S. 780, 806 (1983).....	8,9,10,11, 12,14,16,20,48
<i>Berger v. City of Mayfield Heights</i> , 265 F.3d 399 (6 th Cir. 2001)	44
<i>Blackwell</i> , 462 F.3d at 587	10
<i>Blades v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 400 F.3d 562 (8 th Cir. 2005)	14,19,39,47
<i>Broadway v. Norris</i> , 193 F.3d 987 (8 th Cir. 1999)	48
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	14,20,48
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000)	13
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Com’n.</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	24,25
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005)	10
<i>Cody v. Hillard</i> , 304 F.3d 767 (8 th Cir. 2002)	43
<i>Council of Alternative Political Parties v. Hooks</i> , 121 F.3d 876 (3 rd Cir. 1997).....	12,21
<i>Craftsman Limousine, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 579 F.3d 894 (8 th Cir. 2009)	38,40
<i>Denesha v. Farmer’s Ins. Exch.</i> , 161 F.3d 491 (8 th Cir. 1998)	44
<i>Emery v. Hunt</i> , 272 F.3d 1042 (8 th Cir. 2001)	14,19,47
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992)	42
<i>Green Party of Arkansas v. Martin</i> , 649 F.3d 675 (8 th Cir. 2011).....	16,35,36

<i>Green Party of Arkansas v. Priest</i> , 159 F.Supp.2d 1140 (E.D. Ark. 2001)	10
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983)	42,43
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 482 U.S. 755 (1987)	44
<i>Illinois State Board of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979)	13
<i>Innovative Home Health Care, Inc. v. P.T.-O.T. Associates of the Black Hills</i> , 141 F.3d 1284 (8 th Cir. 1998)	49
<i>Jacobson v. City of Coates</i> , 171 F.3d 1163 (8 th Cir. 1999)	43
<i>Jenkins v. Missouri</i> , 127 F.3d 709 (8 th Cir. 1997)	43
<i>Jenness v. Fortsen</i> , 403 U.S. 431 (1971).....	22
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)	24
<i>Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc.</i> , 488 F.2d 714 (5 th Cir. 1974)	42
<i>Kesler v. Bartu</i> , 201 F.3d 1016 (8 th Cir. 2000)	42
<i>Keup v. Hopkins</i> , 596 F.3d 899 (8 th Cir. 2010)	43
<i>Kusper v. Pontikes</i> , 414 U.S. 51 (1973)	12
<i>Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Blackwell</i> , 462 F.3d 579 (6 th Cir. 2006)	8,12
<i>Lubin v. Panish</i> , 415 U.S. 709	12
<i>Manifold v. Blunt</i> , 873 F.2d 178 (8 th Cir. 1989).....	11
<i>McLain v. Meier</i> , 637 F.2d 1159 (8 th Circuit 1980)	13
<i>McLain v. Meier</i> , 851 F.2d 1045 (8 th Circuit 1988)	15,16
<i>Miller v. Moore</i> , 169 F.3d 1119 (8 th Cir. 1999)	8,15

<i>Nadeau v. Helgemoe</i> , 581 F.2d 275 (1 st Cir. 1978)	43
<i>Nebraska Pub. Power Dist. v. MidAm. Energy Co.</i> , 234 F.3d 1031 (8 th Cir. 2000)	34
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	11
<i>Norman v. Arkansas Dept. of Education</i> , 79 F.3d 748 (8 th Cir. 1996)	49
<i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279 (1992)	10
<i>Owner-Operator Indep. Driver’s Assn., Inc. v. Vissell</i> , 210 F.3d 595 (6 th Cir. 2000)	44
<i>Parrish v. Dayton</i> , 761 F.3d 873 (8 th Cir. 2014)	33,34
<i>Republican Party of Arkansas v. Faulkner County, Arkansas</i> , 49 F.3d 1289, (8 th Cir. 1995)	2,16,17,30
<i>Richmond v. Southwire Co.</i> , 980 F.2d 518 (8 th Cir. 1992)	39
<i>Sanders v. Clemco Indus.</i> , 862 F.2d 161 (8 th Cir. 1988)	48
<i>Slagenweit v. Slagenweit</i> , 63 F.3d 719 (8 th Cir. 1995)	41
<i>Smith v. Tenet Health System SL, Inc.</i> , 436 F.3d 879 (8 th Cir. 2006)	40
<i>State Teachers Asn’n. v. Garland Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 489 U.S. 782 (1989)....	43
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974)	24,32
<i>Sturgill v. United Parcel Serv.</i> , 512 F.3d 1024 (8 th Cir. 2008)	39
<i>Toporek v. South Carolina State Election Com’n.</i> , 362 F.Supp. 613 (D.S.C., Columbia Div., 1973)	22
<i>United Citizens Party v. South Carolina State Election Com’n.</i> , 319 F.Supp 784 (D.S.C., Columbia Div., 1970)	23
<i>Vogel v. Foth & Van Dyke Assocs., Inc.</i> , 266 F.3d 838 (8 th Cir. 2001)	33

<i>Warnock v. Archer</i> , 380 F.3d 1076 (8 th Cir. 2004)	43
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	15
<i>Whig Party of Alabama v. Siegleman</i> , 500 F.Supp. 1195 (N.D. Ala., S.D., 1980)	22,23
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968)	11,12,14,18
<i>Zotos v. Lindbergh Sch. Dist.</i> , 121 F.3d 356 (8 th Cir. 1997)	40

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ark. Code Ann. § 7-7-101.....	6,21,29,33,45
Ark. Code Ann. § 7-7-202(a)	4
Ark. Code Ann. § 7-7-203(a)	6,35
Ark. Code Ann. §§ 7-7-203(b)	4,6
Ark. Code Ann. § 7-7-203(c)(1)	6,7,19,21,29,33,45
Ark. Code Ann., § 7-7-205(c)(2)	1,6,21,29,33,45
Ark. Code Ann., § 7-7-205(c)(3)	1,6,21,28,29,33,45
8 th Cir. R. 26.1A	ii
Fed. R. App. P. 26.1	ii
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)	14,47
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(b)	48,49,50
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)	39
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)(2)	41

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59	49
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e)	48,49,50
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)	48,50
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(6)	48,49
First Amendment, U.S. Constitution	10,11,12
Fourteenth Amendment, U.S. Constitution	10,12
E.D. Ark. L.R. Ark. 54.1	41
28 U.S.C. § 1920	40
42 U.S.C. § 1983	21
42 U.S.C. § 1988	43,44
